regard to interest rate risk, it adopts a policy of ensuring an optimal mix of its interest rate risk exposure. The Group's exposure to
the risk of changes in market interest rates related primarily to the Group's borrowing with variable interest rates.

Rain  Industries Limited426

NOTES
forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2024

All amounts are in Indian Rupees Millions, except share data and where otherwise stated

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management is as follows:

Particulars
Interest rate exposure as at

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 2,109.36 767.91

Financial liabilities (37,617.90) (42,710.77)

(35,508.54) (41,942.86)

Cash flow Sensitivity for variable rate instruments:

Impact on Profit and loss due to 1% change in interest rate: A reasonably possible change of 1% in interest rates at the
reporting date would have increased / (decreased) profit and loss on consolidated equity, by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars
December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Increase in rate Decrease in rate Increase in rate Decrease in rate

Impact on profit and loss (before tax)

 Variable-rate instruments (355.09) 355.09 (419.43) 419.43

Total Impact (355.09) 355.09 (419.43) 419.43

Note 36.8 Currency risk:
The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales,
purchases and borrowings are denominated and the respective functional currencies of individual entities in the Group.

The following table analyses foreign currency risk from non derivative financial instruments as at
December 31, 2024:

Particulars* Amounts in K
Total

Foreign Currency involved USD EUR CAD Others

Assets:

Cash and bank balances 1,091.88 21.73 200.08 32.11 1,345.80

EEFC balance 889.56 - - - 889.56

Trade receivables 5,670.30 270.66 368.52 66.40 6,375.88